No. 24A287

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,

Applicants.

v.

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

REPLY OF HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE MANDATE PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A CERTIORARI PETITION

John C. Roach RANSDELL ROACH & ROYSE, PLLC 176 Pasadena Drive, Building One Lexington, KY 40503 859-276-6262 Pratik A. Shah *Counsel of Record* Lide E. Paterno AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 2001 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 202-887-4000 pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Applicants Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ALL PARTIES AGREE THAT THE COURT SHOULD GRAN CERTIORARI	
II. TWO CIRCUITS HAVE NOW EXPRESSLY DISAGREED WIT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING AND DEMONSTRATE A LEAST A "FAIR CHANCE" OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	Т
III. THE EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR A STAY O THE MANDATE	
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936)
Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989)
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)
National Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black, 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)
Oklahoma v. United States, No. 5:21-cv-104-JMH, 2022 WL 1913419 (E.D. Ky. June 3, 2022)
Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940)
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)
United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory, 534 U.S. 1 (2001)
United States v. Rahimi, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)
United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 590 U.S. 371 (2020)
Walmsley v. Federal Trade Comm'n, No. 23-2687, F.4th, 2024 WL 4248221 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 3053(e) § 3054(a)	
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
88 Fed. Reg. 18,034 (Mar. 27, 2023)	
88 Fed. Reg. 27,894 (May 3, 2023)	
89 Fed. Reg. 66,546 (Aug. 16, 2024)	
Brown, C.L., Horse Racing Needs Unity, But Road To Getting There May Be Long As Battles Continue, LOUISVILLE COURIER J. (July 9, 2024)	
Press Release, HISA Publishes 2024 Second Quarter Metrics Report (July 26, 2024)	
Press Release, <i>HISA Releases 2023 Annual Metrics Report</i> (Apr. 3, 2024)	
Ross, Dan, <i>Lucinda Finley Q&A on the Fifth Circuit Bombshell</i> , THOROUGHBRED DAILY NEWS (July 7, 2024)	14
